RECORDING COVER SHEET
FOR NOTICE OF SALE PROOF

OF COMPLIANCE, PER ORS 205.234
THIS COVER SHEET HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE
PERSON PRESENTING THE ATTACHED
INSTRUMENT FOR RECORDING, ANY ERRORS IN
THIS COVER SHEET DO NOT AFFECT THE
TRANSACTION(S) CONTAINEDIN THE INSTRUMENT
ITSELF,

AFTER RECORDING RETURN
CLEAR RECON CORP.
111 'SW Columbia Street-#950
Portland, OR 97201

2019-006126

Klamath County, Oregon
06/04/2019 10:49:01 AM
Fee: $207.00

This Space For County Recording {Jse Only

TRANSACTION INCLUDES:

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING NOTICE OF SALE

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION NOTICE OF SALE

PROOF OF SERVICE

Original Grantor on Trust Deed

NATHAN K ZETTEL AND AMANDA M ZETTEL, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY

Beneficiary

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, BUT
SOLELY AS TRUSTEE OF NRZ PASS-THOUGH TRUST EBO | FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE HOLDERS OF THE

SERIES 2017-2

Deed of Trust Instrument Number;
Instrument #: 2010-001017

Trustee

CLEAR RECON CORP.

111 SW Columbia Street #950
Portland, OR 97201

TS Number: 046898-0R




AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

T.8. NO.: 046893-OR State: OR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
¥ S8
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

I, Shawn Schulz , certify as follows:

I am not a party to the action and at all time herein mentioned a citizen of the United States, over
the age of eighteen years employed by Aldridge Pite, LLP, and a resident of San Diego,
California:

That on __04/09/2019 » | deposited in the United States Mail copies of the attached
Oregon Notice of Default and Sale Homeowner , in separate, sealed envelopes, First Class,
Electronic RR, postage prepaid, addressed respectively as follows:

SEE ATTACHED - Oregon Notice of Default and Sale Homeowner

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Executed ¢n G e,-»-_,f,g/ﬁ in Sg(i/ Diggo, California.,
Py T S
/.r-"// / /// "::nﬁ S

Affiant: S}fawn Schulz, Mall Service Administrative Support

»/;

PURSUANT TO CAL. CIVILngE §1 189:”’

A notary public or other officer u!}mpletmﬂl ;hfs certificate
verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate 15 attached and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

SUBSQ[SIBED AND SWORN to (or affirmed) before me this day of /{ Py ) .
20 1Y by SHAWN SCHULZ , proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s} who appeared before me.

CHRISTINA AGLILAR Signature: ( ({*‘J{-Lrt’\, /*K Lf

5 @’@(-_ Notary Public - Catilormia RC‘SIdlng at: SAN DIEGO

San Pisgo County

(Seal)

s My Comm, hmres Jum 1, 2003

£
£
Commission # 2244677 ;

BUSINESS ADDRESS OF AFFIANT: 4375 JUTLAND DRIVE, SAN DIEGO, CA 92117
CRCAFFOM 12222015
OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC



TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

TS No.: 046898-OR
Loan Np;; #*¥%#¥5033

Reference is made fo that certain trust deed (the “Deed of Trust™) executed by NATHAN K ZETTEL AND
AMANDA M ZETTEL, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY, as Grantor, to NATIONAL TITLE NETWORK, as
Trusteg; in favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC., SOLELY AS 'NOMINEE
FOR MOUNTAIN STATES MORTGAGE CENTERS INC., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, as Beneficiary,
dated 11/30/2009, recorded 1/27/2010, as Instiument No. 2010 001817, and later riodified by a Lioan Modification
Agreement recorded on- 09!22!2013 as Instrument 2015-010443, ia l_:he Official Records of Klamath County,
Oregon, which covers the following- descrzbc_d real property snuated in Kiamath County, Oregon;

THE WEST 65 FEET OF LOT 1, BLOCK 2, FIRST ADDITION TO TONATEE HOMES,
ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOQF:ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON..

APN: R554536 / R-3909-011CC-08800-000

Comnionly known as:

4328 BARRY AVE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603
The current’ beneﬁmary s *

THE BANK OF NEW YORICMELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY, BUT SOLELY AS TRUSTEE OF NRZ PASS- THDUGH TRUST EBO 1 FOR THE BENEFIT
OF THE HOLDERS OF THE SERIES:2017-2

Both the beneficiary and the tristée have elected 1o séll the above-described real property to satisfy the obligations
secured by the Deed of Trust and notice has. been récordéed: pursuant t6 ORS 86.732(3). Thé default for which the
foreclosure is. made is the grantor’s failure to pay when dug, the folloswing sums:

Deliviguent Payments:

Dates: Total:
9/1/2015 ~ 3/1/2619 $34,532.44
Late Charges: 50.00
Beneficiary Advances: $11,313.23

Toral Required to Reinstute: $45,845.67
TOTAL REQUIRED TO PAYOFF: $210,221.88

By reasen of the:default, the beneficiary has declared.-all oblizations secured by the Deed of Trust immediately due
and: payable, including: the principal sum of $170,278.01 together with-interest theréon at the rate of 3.875 % pér
annury, from 8/1/2015 until paid, plus all accived late charges, and'all trustee’s fees, foreclosure costs, and-any sums
advanced by the beneficiary pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Deed of Tryst

Whereof] notice hereby is given that the undersigned trustee; CLEAR RECON CORP, whose: address is (11 SW
Columbia Street #9530, Portland, OR 97201, will on 8/12/2019, at the hour of 1:00 PM, standard time, as
established by ORS 18? 110, ON THE FRONT STEPS OF THE KLAMATH COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
316 MAIN STREET, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601, sell at publlc auction to the highest bidder in the form of
cash equivalent (certified funds. or cashier’s check). the interest in. the above-described real property which, the
grantor had or had power to convey at the time it executed the Deed of Trust, together with any interest which the
grantor or his successors in interest acquired afier the execution of the Deed of Trust, to satisfy the foregoing
obligations thereby secured and the costs and expenses of sale, including a reasonable’ charge by the trustee. Notice
is further given that any person named in ORS 86,778 has the right to have the foreclosure proceedmg disrnissed and

HTERSS



T8 No.: 046898-OR.
Loan No.: ¥¥3%F6033.

thie: Deed of Trust reinstated by payment to the beneficiary of the éntire amount then due (other than the, .portion of
principal that ywould not then be due-had no default occurred), together. with the costs, trustee's and attorneys® fees,
and curing any other default complained of in the Notice of Default by tendering the performance required nnder the
Deed of Trust at any time not later than five days before the date last set.for sale.

Without limiting the trustee’s disclaimer of representations' or warranties, Oregon law requires the trustee to state in-
this. notice that some residential property sold at a trustee's sale may have been used in manufacturing
methaniphetamines, the chemical components. of which are known to be toxic, Prospective purchasers of residential
‘property should be aware of this potential danger before. decucimB to place a bid for this property at the trustee's.sale.

In’ construing this notice, the masculing gender includes the feminine and the neuter, the singular includes plural, the
word “grantor” includes any successor in interest to the grantor as well as-any other persens owing an obligation, the
_performance of which is secured by the Deed of Trust, the words “truste¢” and “benefi iciary” include their respective
successors jn interest, if any.

CLEARRECON CORP
111 SW Columbia Street #950
Portland, OR 97201

Dated: 3/28/2019 Phone! 858-750-7600
866-931-0036

d ‘b_) {'f QQ\JK -

Hamsa Uchi, Authorizéd Signatory of Trustee

T

CRC NOS OR 05082018

(76835



TS No:: 046898-OR
Loan No.: ***¥+033

NOTICE TO RESIDENTIAL TENANTS

The property in. which you are living isin foréclosure. A foreclosire sale is scheduled for 8/12/2019 at ON
THE FRONT STEPS OF THE KLAMATH COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, 316 MAIN STREET, KLAMATH
FALLS, OR 97601.at 1:00 PM. The date of this sale may be. postpened. Unless the lender that is foréclosing on this
property is paid before.the sale date, the foreclosure will go through and someone new will 'own this property. After
the sale, the new owner is required to provide you with contact information and notice that the sale took place

The following information applies.to you only if you are a bona fide tenant. occupying and Tenting this
property as a residential dwelling under.a legitimate rental agreément. The information does ot apply to you if you
own this property or if you are:not & bona fide residential tenant;

If the foreciosure sale goes through, the new owner will have the ¢ight to requue yeu to move ocut. Before
the new owner can require you to' move, the new owner must provide you with writteni notice that specifies the date
by which you must move out, Tf you do not [eave before the move-out date, the new owner can have. the sheriff
rethove you from the preperty after a court heanng You will receive notice of the court hearing.

PROTECTION FROM EVICTION

IF YOU ARE A BONA FIDE TENANT OCCUPYING AND RENTING THIS PROPERTY AS A
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONTINUE LIVING IN THIS PROPERTY AFTER
THE FORECLOSURE SALE FOR:

_'60_' DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN A WRITTEN TERMINATION: NOTICE, If YOU
HAVE A FIXED TERM LEASE; OR

*AT LEAST 30'DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN A WRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE,
IF YOU HAVE A MONTH-TO-MONTH OR WEEK-TO-WEEK RENTAL AGREEMENT.

If the new owner wants to move in and use. this property as a primary residence, the hew owner'¢an give

you-written notice and require you to move out after-30 days, even though you have a ﬁxed term lease with more
than 30 days left,

You must be provided with at least 30 days’ -written notice after the foreclosure sale before you can be
required to move.

A bena fide tenant is a res_i'd"ential tenant who is not the borrower (property owner}. or a child, spouse or
pavent of the borrower, and whose rental agreement:

+is. the result of an arm’s-length transaction;

*Requires the payment of reat that is not substantially less than fair. market rent for the property, unléss the
rent is reduced or subsidized due to a: federal, state or local subsidy; and

“Was entere_d iﬁto.._p'rior to the date of the foreclosure sale.
ABOUT_YOUR'TEN;{\NCY
BETWEEN NOW AND THE
FORECLOSURE "SA_I.,ET RENT
YOU SHOULD CONTINUE TO PAY RENT TO YOUR LANDLORD UNTIL THE PROPERTY IS
SOLD OR UNTIL A COURT TELLS YOU OTHERWISE. IF YOU DO NOT PAY RENT, YOU CAN BE
EVICTED. BE SURE TO KEEP PROOF OF ANY PAYMENTS YOU MAKE,

SECURITY DEPOSIT

i

CRC'NOS OR 05082018

HTH83Y



TS No.: 046898:0R
Loai No.; #*¥¥+5033

You may apply your security deposit and any rent you paid in advance against the current rent. you owe

your landiord as provided in ORS 90.367. To do this, ydu must notify your landlord in writing that you want 1o

subiract the amount of your security- deposit.or prepaid reiit from your rént payment, Yoii may do this only for the
rent you owe your current landlord. I you do this, you must do so before the foreclosure sals; The business. or

individual who buys this property at the foreclosure sale is not responsible to you for any deposit-or prepald rent you,

paid to your landlord:

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY-
AFTER-THE FORECLOSURE SALE

The new owner that buys this property at the forcclosure sale tiay be willing to allow you to stay as'a
tenant instead of Tequiring you to move out after 30 or 60 days. After the sale, you should receive a.written notice
informing you that the sale took place and giving you the new owner’s name and contact information. You should
contact the new owner if you would like to stay. If the new owner accepts rent from you, signs a new residential
rental agreement.with you or does not notify you in- writing within-30 days after the date of the foreclosure sale that
you riust mave out, the riew ownierbecomes your new landiord and must maintain the. property, QOtherivise:

«You do not. owg rent;

*The new owner is not your landlord and is.not responsible for majintaining the property on your behalf;
and

*Youmust move out by the 'date the niew owricr specifies in-anolice to you.

The new owner may | off'er to pay your moving expenses and any- other costs or amounts you and the new
owner agree on in exchange for your agreement to leave the premises in Jess than 30 or 60 days. You should speak
with a.lawyer to: fully understand your ri ights before making any decisions regarding your tenancy.

1T IS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO TRY TO.FORCE YOU TO LEAVE YOQUR-DWELLING UNIT
WITHOUT FIRST GIVING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE:AND GOING TO COURT TQ EVICT YOU, FOR MORE
INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS, YOU SHOULD.CONSULT A LAWYER. If you believe you need
legal assistance, contact the Oregon State Bar-and ask for the-lawyer referral service. Contact information for the
Oregon State Bar is included with this notice. If you do not have.enough money o paya lawyer and are otherwise
Bll“]b]e. you may be-able to receive legal assistance. for free. Information about. whom to contact for free legal
assistance s included with this notice.

Trustee: CLEAR RECON CORP
111 SW Columbia Street #950
Portland, OR 97201

‘Oregon State Bar Lawyer Referral Service: (303)684-3763 or (800)452-7636
http:/fwww.osbar,org; hitp://www.osbar.org/public/rig/ris. itm#referral

Oregon Law Help: hitp://oregoniawhelp.org/OR/index.cfin

Free Legal Assistance: hitpi/Awww.orcronlaweenter.ore’
Portland (503)473-8329

Coos Bay (800)303-3638

Ontario (388)250-9877

Salem (503)485-0696

Grants Pass (541)476-1058

Woodburr (800)973-9003

Hillsboro (877)726-4381

4 CRTCNOS OR 05082018:

GI6B3



676833

046898-OR
NOTICE:

YOU ARE IN DANGER OF LOSING YOUR PROPERTY IF YOU DO NOT
TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY

This notice is about your mortgage loan on your property at:

4328 BARRY AVE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603

Your lender has decided to sell this property because the money due on your
‘mortgage loan has not been paid on time or because you have failed to fulfill some
other obligation to your lender. This is sometimes called "foreclosure.” The
-amount you would have had to pay as of 3/28/2019 to bring your mortgage loan
current ‘was $45,845.67. ‘The amount you must now pay to bring your loan currert
may have in¢reased sirice that date.

By law, your lender has to'provide' you with details about the amount you owe, if
you ask. Yowmay- call (858) 750-7600 to find cut the exact amount you must pay
to bring your mortgage loan current and to get other details about the amount you
owe.

You may also get these details by sending a request by certified mail to:

CLEAR RECON CORP

111 SW Columbia Street #950
Portland, OR 97201
858-750-7600

THIS IS WHEN AND WHERE YOUR PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD IF
YOU DO NOT TAKE ACTION:
Date and time: 8/12/2019 at 1:00 PM

Place: ON THE FRONT STEPS OF THE KLAMATH COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, 316 MAIN STREET, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

CRC ON:OR 020220118



046898-0OR

THIS IS WHAT YOU CAN DO TO STOP THE SALE:

BI6833

1. You can pay the amount, past due or correct any other default; up to five days
before the sale.

2. You can refinance or otherwise pay off the loan in firll anytime before the sale.

3. You can call QCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC at 800-746-2936 to find out
if your lender is willing to give you more time or change the terms of your loan.

4. You can sel} your home provided the sale price is enough to pay what you owe.

There are government agencies and nonprofit .organizations that can give you
information ‘about foreclosure and help you decide what to do. For the name and
phone number of an organization near you, call the statewide toll-free phone
contact number at 855-480-1950. You may also wish to talk to a lawyer. If you
need help finding a lawyer, call the Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at
503-684- 3763 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or visit its website at:
www.osbar.org. Legal assistance may be available if you have a low income and
meet federal poverty guidelines. For more information and a directory of legal aid
programs, go to http://www.oregonlawhelp.org.

WARNING: You may get offers from people saying they can help you keep your

property. Be careful about those offers. Make sure you understand any papers you
are asked to sign. If you have any questzons talk to a lawyer or one of the

organizations mentioned above before signing.

Dated: 3/28/2019
Trustee name: Clear Recon Corp.

b
Trustee signature: Hamsa Uchi 51/’(\(} ’ﬂ‘ﬂ(ﬁ\ L

.

‘Trustee telephone number: _858-750-7600
Trustee Sale No.: 046898-OR

CRC DN-0R.02022018



76855

2019-003478

“When recorded mail document fo: 03/20/2012 03:38:00 PM
) ) ’ o Fee: 592.00.

Klamath County, Oregon

Clear Recon Corp

111 SW Columbia Street #950
Portland, OR 97201

Phore: 866-931-0036

SPALCE AROVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER™S USE. .

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL

TS No.: 046898-0OR
Loan No.; $*¥¥¥6(13
‘Legal Authority: ORS 86.752, 86.771

Reference is-made to that certain trust deed (the ~Deed of Trust"™) executed by NATHAN K ZETTEL AND

AMANDA M ZETTEL, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY, as Grantor, to NATIONAL TITLE NETWORK, ‘as
Trustee, in favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC., SOLELY AS NOMINEE
FOR MOUNTAIN STATES MORTGAGE CENTERS INC., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, as Beneficiary,
dated 11/30/2009, recorded 1/27/2010, as Instrument No, 2010 001017, and tater-modified. by a- Loan Modification
Agreement tecorded on 09/22/2015, as Instrameént 2015-010443, in the Official Records of Klamath County,
Oregon, which covers the following destribed real propérty sitiated in Klamath County, Oregon:

THE WEST 65 FEET OF LOT 1, BLOCK 2, FIRST ADDITION TO' TONATEE HOMES,
ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON.

APN: R554536/ R-3909-01 1 C-08500-060

Commonly known as:
4328 BARRY AVE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 57603

The cuirent beneficiary is:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK M%LLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., NOT IN 1TS INDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY, BUT SOLELY AS TRUSTEE OF NRZ PASS-THOUGH TRUST EBO 1’ FOR THE
BENEFIT OF THE HOLDERS OF THE SERIES 2017-2

The undersigned hereby cerfifies that ‘no assigniments of the Deed of Trust by the trustee or by the
beneficiary and no appomtments of a successor trustee have been made, except as recorded in the records.of the
county or counties.in which the above described real property is situated. Further, no action has been instituted to

recover the debt, or any part thereof, now remaining secured by the Deed of Trust, or, if such action has been

instinited, the action has been distiissed, _except as permitted by ORS 86.752(7), 86. 010.

“There 13 a-défault by grantor or other person owing dn -obligation, or by theit successor-in-interest, the

performance of which is.secured by the Deed of Trust with respect to prows:ons therein which authorize sale in the:

event of default of such provision. The default lor which foreclosure is made is grantor’s failure to pay when due,
the following sums:

CRC NOD 06302016




"TS No.: 046898-0R
Loan No.: ¥**#%6033

Delinquent Payments:
Dates: Total;
9/1/2015—3/1/2019 $34,532.44
Late Charges: . 50.00
Beneficiary. Advaices: $11,313.23

TOFAL REQUIRED: TO.REINSTATE; $45,843.67

By reason of the default, the beneficiary has declared -all obligations secured by the Deed of Trust
immediately due and payable, those sums bemg the following: $210, 221,88

Notice hereby is giver that the beneficiary and trustee, by season of defaul, have elected and do hereby
elecs to foreclose the Deed of Trust by advertisement and sale pursuant to ORS 86.705 to 86,815, and to cause to be
sold at publ]c auction to the highest bidder, lor cash, the interest in the described property which grantor. had, ot had

the power to.convey, at the-time grantor. executed the Deed of Trust, together with any interest grantor or grantor’s

successor.in interest acquired after the execution of the Deed of Trust, to'satisfy the obligations secured by the Deed

of Trust and the expenses of the sale, includitig the compensauons of the trustee ds provided by law. and the

reasonable fees of rustee’s attorngys.

The Sale will be held-at the hour of 1:00 PM., standard time, as established by ORS 187.110, on 8/12/2019;
at the following place:

ON THE FRONT STEPS OF THE KLAMATH COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, 316 MAIN
STREET, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

Notice is further giveri that any person named in ORS 86.778 has the riglit; at-any time prior to five days
before the date last.set for the sale, to have the-foreclosure progeeding dismissed and the Deed of Trust reinstated by
payment to the beneficiary of the entire amount then due (other than such portion ‘of the principal as would not then
be du¢ had no default occurred), and by curing any other default complained of hérein that is capab]e of being cured
Ly tendering the performance required urider the obligation or Deed of Trust, and in addition to paying the sums or
‘tendering ‘the: performance necessary 1o cure the detauls, b\f paying all -costs and expenses actually incurred in
enforcing the obligation and Deed of Trust, together with trustee”s and attommeys’ fees not exceeding the amounts
provided by ORS 86.778..

‘Without limiting the trustee's disclaimer of répresentations or warranties, Oregon law requires the trustes to
state in this notice that some résidential praperty sold at'atrustee's sale may have:been used in manufacturing:
methamphetamines; the chemical coripenents. of which are-known to be toxic. Prospective purchasers of residential
property should be-awdre of this potential danger before deciding to place a bid for this property at the trustee’s sale.

18]

CRC NOD 04242014

£76855



G835

TS No.: 046898-0R
Loan No.; *****6(33

In tonstruing this notice, the singular includes the plural, the word “grantor” includes any successor i
‘interest to this grantor as well as any other person owing an obligation, the performance of which is secured by the
Deed of Trust, and the words “trustee” and “beneficiary™ include their respective successors:in interest, if any.

Dated: 3/28/2019 CLEAR RECON CORP
111 SW Columbia Streef #3930
Poriland, OR 97201
Phqne_: 858-‘-?50-7600 or 866-931-0036

“Hamsa UchJ Authanzed Slgnatory of Trustee

A notary public-or other officer completing this certificate
vegifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is-attached, and not the-
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

State of California )
}ss.
County of San Diego )
On MAR2 8 2019 before ‘me| . Notary Public, personally appeared

Uﬁ{ <A (JLhr who proved fo me on the h&sns nF sausfactcry evidence to be the person(s) whose
pame(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their autherized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), of the
entity upon behalf of which the person{s) acted, executed the instrument..

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

o0 N anc e SUSANA JHMENEZ
) . . MNetarv Public - California
Signotore itV . San Diego County:
- P /.5 g/ Comrssipnt 2197445
i) My Comm. Exgires May 15,2021 §
Vz Py Tt vy i —y

-
2

‘CRC'NOD 04242014



Recipient List (addresses)

Clienit: OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC

676855

AMANDA M ZETTEL

4328 BARRY AVE

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603
9214890144258232945536 (Electronic Return Receipt)

676855 _
AMANDA M ZETTEL

4328 BARRY AVE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603

676855

NATHAN K ZETTEL

4328 BARRY AVE

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603-7910
9214890144258232945550 (Electronic Return Receipt)

676855

NATHAN K ZETTEL

4328 BARRY AVE

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603-7910

676855

Occupants/Tenants

4328 BARRY AVE

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603-7910
9214890144258232945574 (Electronic Return Receipt)

676855

Occupants/Tenants.

4328 BARRY AVE

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603-7910



676855

AMANDA M ZETTEL AKA AMANDA MARIE HOUSE
4328 BARRY AVE

'KL-A.MA.TH. FALLS, OR 97603
9214890144258232945598 (Electronic Return Receipt)

676855

AMANDA M ZETTEL AKA AMANDA MARIE HOUSE
4328 BARRY AVE

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603

676855

NATHAN K ZETTEL AKA NATHAN KYLE ZETTEL
4328 BARRY AVE.

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603-7910
9214890144258232945611 (Electronic Return Receipt)

676855 _

NATHAN K ZETTEL AKA NATHAN KYLE ZETTEL
4328 BARRY AVE

KLAMATH FALLS. OR 97603-7910



Affidavit of Service/Posting

Trustee's Notice of Sale: Upon Occupant; Notice to Tenants; Notice- Danger of Losing

Property:
Case Number: 046898-OR
Grantor: _ o
NATHAN K ZETTEL AND AMANDA M ZETTEL,; AS TENANTS BY THE
ENTIRETY '
For:

Atin: POSTINGS

STOX Posting & Publishing, LLC
2030 EAST 4TH STREET
SUITE 2308

SANTA ANA, CA 92705

Received by MALSTROM'S PROCESS SERVING CO..on the 11th day of April, 2019 at 5:14 pm to be served on
NATHAN K ZETTEL AND:AMANDA M ZETTEL,; AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY, andfor ALL OCGUPANTS,
4328 BARRY AVE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603.

I, Ron Miller, Process Server, being duly sworn, depose and say that-on the 14th day ‘of April, 2019 at 5:00 pm, 1

made service of the attached Trusted's Notice.of Sale Upon. Cccupant; Notice to Tenants; Notice- Danger of Losmg
Property tpen the individuals and/or entities named below by deliveri ng a copy of the aforementiored documents
upon an OCCUPANT at' the foiiowmg "Property Address"

‘4328 BARRY AVE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603
As follows:

| attermnpted personal service at the Property Address on 4/14/2019 at 5:00 pm and on this attempt | received na
answer from any occupant(s} at this address. [ then POSTED such true copy conspicuously-to the main entrance
pursuant to ORS-86,774 (1){B){A).

On 4M7/2019 AT 2:35 PM; | returned to the:Property Address and, again, received no answer from any: occupant(s)
at this-address: At that time, | POSTED another tris copy ccnsp:cuousiy 16 the main entrance of the premises
pursuant to ORS 86.774 (1)( (B}

On-4/20/2015 AT 4:00 PM | returned to the Property Address:for the third time and Again received no answer from:
any occupant(s) /At that time'| POSTED anothér true copy consplcuous!y to the main entrance of the’ premises.
This dttempt in parson at the Property Address satisfies the third attempt requirement under ORS 86.774 {1){b)(C).

The-effective-date of service upon an oceupant-at the Property Address | iS 4 41201 9 as calculated pursuant to ORS
BB.774{1)c).

CERTIFICATION -OF MAILING: | certify that.on.4/22/2019 a true copy of Trustee's Notice of Sale Upon Gecupant;
Notice to Tenants: Notice- Danger of- Losing Property and a statement regarding service were mailéd addressed to
"QCCUPANTS" at 4328 BARRY AVE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603 by First Class Mail postage paid.



Affidavit of Service/Posting For 046898-OR

| declare | am a resident of the State of Oregon. | am a competent person 18 years of age or older and not a party
to or attorney in this proceeding. | certify that the person, firm, or corpeoration served is the identical one named in
this action. ! hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that 1
understand it is made for use as evidence in court and is subject to penalty for perjury.

(o N

STATE OF OREGDN

County of 4 Ron Miller, Process Server
Date: H-25.49
Subscrlbed and Sworn to before me on the _< L day
of L bt A1 by the affiant who is MALSTROM'S PROCESS SERVING CO,

persor}aliy known to me. 155 Culver Lane S
5 Salem, OR 97302
{503) 585-0234

NOMT“Ai?”r"PuBLlé

Cur Job Serial Number: ONE-2018001927

QFFICIAL STAMP .
D AOBIN CHRISTINE ROBBINS Ref: 918004
iz NOTARY PUSLIC-OREGON

: COMMISSION NO. 969207 Caopyright € 1992-2012 Database Servces, Inc. - Process Server's Toolbox V8.0h
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 18, 2021




TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

TS Np.: 046898-OR
‘Loan No.: ¥¥*%¥6033

AMANDA M ZETTEL AS TENANTS BY THE ENT[RETY as Grantor, 1o NATIONAL TITLE NETWORK ‘A%
Trusteg, in favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS.INC., SOLELY AS NOMINEE
FOR MOUNTAIN STATES MORTGAGE CENTERS. INC.. ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, a5 Beneficiary,
dated 11/30/2009, recorded 1/27/2010, as Instrament No, 2010-001017. and fater modified by a Loan Modification
Agreement recorded -on 09/22/2015, as Instrument 2015-010443, in the Official Records of Klamath County,
Oregon, which covers the following described real property situated in Klamath County, Cregon

THE WEST 6SFEET OF'._L_OT -],_ BLOCK 2, FI;R_S'T ADD.I'TI_ON TOTONATEE HOMES,
ACCORDING TO THE-QFFICTAL PLAT THERLEOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON,

APN: R554536 / R-3909-011CC-08800-000

‘Commonly known.as;

4328 BARRY AVE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603
The current beneficiary is: _ '

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., NOT IN ITS{NDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY, BUT'SOLELY AS TRUSTEE ©)F NRZ PASS-THOUGH TRUST EBO | FOR THE BENEFIT
OF THE HOLDERS OF THE.SERIES 2017-2

Both the bheneficiary and the trustee have elected to sell the abeve-described real property to satisfy the. obligations.
secured by the Deed of Trust and notice has been recorded pursuant.10-ORS 86.752(3), The: default for which the
foreclosure is made is the grantor’s Tailure to pay when-due, the following sums:

Delinguent Payments:

Dates: Totl:
9/1/2015 ~ 34112019 $34,332.44
Late Charges: $0.00
Beneficiary. Advarnces: $11,313.23

Total Requirid to Reinstate:. $4’5,’845.'6_7
TOTAL REQUIRED TO PAYOFF: $210,221.88

'By reason of the default, the beneficiary has declared all obligations. sceured by the Deed of Trust immediately due
and payable, mcludlng the principal sum of $170,278.01 ‘together with: interest thereon af the rate of 3.875 %-per
annum, from 8/1/2015 unti! paid, plus all accrued late charges, and all trustee’s. fees, foreclosure costs, and any sums
.advanced by the beneﬁc1ary pursuant to the terms and conditions ofthe Deed of Trust

Whereof, notice hereby is given that the undersigned trustee, CLEAR RECON CORP, whose address is 111 SW
Columbia Street #950, Portland, OR 97201, will on 8/12/2019, at the hour of 1:00 PM, _standard timie; as

established by ORS (87.110, ON THE FRONT STEPS OF THE ‘KLAMATH COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
316 MAIN STREET, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601, sell at public duction to the highest bidder in the form of
cash equivalent (certified funds or cashiér’s check) the interest in the above-described real property which the
-graritor had ‘or had power 10 convey at the time il éxecuted the Deed of Trust, together with any interest-which the:
‘grantor or his successors in- interest acquired .after. the execution of the. Deed of Trust, to satisfy the foregoing
obligations thereby secured and the costs and experises of sale, including a reasonable charge by the trustee. Notice
is-furthér given that any person named in ORS 86.778 has the right to have the foreclosure proceeding dismissed and



TS No.:-046898-OR
Loari No.: #¥¥**50373

the Deed of Trust reinstated by payment to the beneficiary of the entire amount then due (other than the portion-of
prmcnpal that would not ther be due had no default-occurred), together with the costs, trustee’s and attorneys’ fees,
and curing any other defauit complained of in the Notice of Default by tendering the performance required under the
Deed of Trust at any time-not later than five days before the date 1ast set for sale.

Without limiting the trustee’s disclaimer of representations or warranties, Oregon law requires-the trustes o state in
this notice that some residential property sold at a trustee’s salc may have been used in manufacturing
‘methamphetamines, the chemical components of which are known to: be toxic. Prospective purchasers of résidential
property should be aware of this potentia! danger before deciding to place 2 bid for this property at the trustee's sale.

Inconstriing this notice; the masculine gender includes the feminine and the neuter, the smbuial ineludes plural, the
wotd “grantor™ includes any successor in interest.to the:grantor as well as any other persons owing an obligation, the
pcrfarmance of which is secured by the Deed of Trust, the words “trustee” and’ “beneficiary” 'includc their respective
suceessors in interest, if any.

CLEAR RECON CORP
111°5W Columbia Street #950
Portland, OR 97201
Dated; 3/28/2019 Plione: 858-750-7600
3&6—93‘1-{}[]36-

;iamsa Lchl Authorlzed Signatory of Trustee

2. CRC NOS OR 05082018



TS No.: 046898 QR
Lpan No *****6033

NOTICE TO RESIDENTIAL TENANTS

The property in which-you are iving i8 in foreclosure, A foreclosure sale is scheduled for 8/12/201% at ON
THE FRONT STEPS OF THE KLAMATH COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, 316 MAIN STREET, KLAMATH
FALLS, OR 97601 at 1:00 PM. The date of this sale may be postpened. Unless the lender that is- foreclosmg on this-
property is paid before the sale date, the foreclosure will go through and somieone new will own this propefty. Aftei-
the salg, the new owner is required to pravide you with-contact informauion and notice that the sale tock: place.

The following information applies to you only if you-are @ bona fide tenant oceupying and renting-this
prOperty as a residential dwelling under a legitimate reéntal agreement. The information does not apply 1o you if you
own this property or if youare not a bona fide residential tenant.

If'the foreclosure sale goes through, the new owncr will have the right to require you to move out, Before
the new: owner can require you to move, the new owher must provide you with written riotice that specifies the date
by which you must:move out. If you do-riot {eave before the miove-out. date, the new owrner can havé the sheriff’
remove you from the propetty after & court hearing. You will receive notice-of the court hearmg

PROTECTION 'R NM-EVICTION
I[F'YOU ARE A BONA FIDE TENANT QCCUPYING AND RENTING THIS PROPERTY AS A
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONTINUE LIVING [N THIS PROPERTY AFTER
THE __FO_R]_:CLOS_URE SALE FOR::

60 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN. A WRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE, IF YOU
HAVE A FIXED TERM LEASE; OR

AT LEAST 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN A WRITTEN T ERMINATION NOTICE;
IF YOU HAVE A MONTH-TO-MONTH.OR WEEK:TO-WEEK RENTAL AGREEMENT.

If the new owner wants to move in and use 'tl1_is property as a primary residence, the new owner can give
you written notice and require you to-move out after 30 days, even though you have a fixed term lease with more
than 30 days left.

You must be provided with. at least 30 days’ written notice after the foreclosure sale before you can be
required to.move:

A bona fide tenant is a residential tenant who is not the barrower {property owner) or a child, spouse or
‘parent of the berrower, and whose rental agreement:

*Is the result of an arm’s-length transaction;

*Requires the payment of rent that is nol substantially Jess than fair market reint Tor the property, unless the
rent-is reduced or subsidized due to a federal, state or local subsidy; and

“Was entered into prior to the date ofthe foreclosure sale:
ABOUT YOU'R TENANCY
BETWEEN NOW AND THE
FORECLOSURE SALE: RENT
YOU SHOULD CONTINUE TO PAY RENT TO YOUR LANDLORD UNTIL THE PROPERTY IS
SOLD. OR UNTIL A COURT TELLS YOU OTHERWISE. IF YOU DO NOT PAY RENT, YOU CAN BE
EVICTED. BE SURE TO KEEP PROOF OF ANY PAYMENTS YOU MAKE,

SECURITY DEPOSIT

CRC NOS OR 05082018

LE¥)



TS No.: 046898-OR
Loan No,: **¥¥*§033

You may apply your security deposit and any rent you. paid in advance agamst the current rent you owe
your landlord as provided in ORS 90.367. To do this, you must notify your landlord in writing that you want 10
subfract the amount of your security. deposit or prepaid rent from your rent payment. You may do this only for the
rent you owe your current landlord. If you do this, you must do so before the foreclosure sale. The business or

ndividual who buys this property at-the foreclosure salé is not responsible to you for any deposit or prepaid rent you
paid to your landlerd.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY
AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE

The new owner that buys. this property ai the foreclosure sale may be willing to allow you to stay as.a
‘tenant instead of requiring you to move-out after 30 or 60 days. After the-sale, you should receive a written notice
informing you that the sale took place and giving you-the new owner’s name and contact |nformati0n You should
contact the new owner if you would like to stay, If the new owner accepts rent from you, signs a new residential
rental agreement with you or does.not notify you in-writing within 30 days.after the date of the foreclosure sale that
‘youmust move out, the new owner becomes your new landlord and must maintain the- property Otherwise:

*You do not owe rent;

«The new owner is not your landlord-and is not responsible for maintaining the praperty on your behalf:
-and

»You must move out by the date the new.owner specifies in a notice to you,

The new owner may offer to pay your moving expenses and any other costs or amounts you and the new
owner agree on in exchange for- your agreement to leave the premises iri less than 30 or 60 days. You. should speak
with a lawyer to fitlly understand your rights before making any ‘detisions regardmg your tenancy.

IT IS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON T@ TRY TO FORCE YOU TO LEAVE YOUR DWELLING UNIT
WITHOUT FIRST GIVING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE AND'GOING TO COURT TO-EVICT YOU. FOR MORE
INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS, YOU'SHOULD CONSULT A LAWYER. 1f you beliéve you neéd
lf_:_g_al assistance, contact the Otegon.State Bar and ask for the lawyer referral service. Contact information for the:
Oregon State Bar is included with this notice. If you do riot have enough money (o pay a lawyer and are otherwis¢
eligible, you may be able to receive legal assistance for free. Information about whom to contact for free legal
assistance is included with this notice.

Trustee; CLEAR'RECON CORP
111.8W Columbia Street #950
Portland, OR 97201

Oregon State Bar Lawyer Refercal Service: (503)684-3763 or (800)452-7636
hitp://www.osbar.org; hitp//wwiw.osbar.ore/public/risiris.htm# referral

Oregen Law Help: http:/foregontawhelp.org/Q) Rrindex.cfm

Free Legal Assistance: ign://www.orgeenlaweenter, o1y’
Portland (503)473-8329

Coos Bay (800)303-3638

Ontario (888)250 -9877

Salem (503)485-0696

Grants Pass (541)476-1058

Woodburn (800)973-9003

Hillsboro (877)726-4381

& CRC NOS OR 05082018



046898-OR

NOTICE:

YOU ARE IN DANGER OF LOSING YOUR PROPERTY IF YOU DO NOT
TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY

‘This notice is about your mortgage loan on your property at:

4328 BARRY AVE
KLANATH FALLS, OR 97603

Your lender has decided to sell this property because the money due on your
mortgage loan has not been paid on time or because you have failed to fulfill some
other obligation to your lender. This is sometimes called "foreclosure.” The
amount you would have had to pay as of 3/28/2019 to biing your mortgage loan
current was $45,845.67. The amount you must now pay 1o bring your loan current
may have increased since that date.

By law, your lender has to provide you with details about the amount you owe, if
you ask. You may call (858) 750-7600 to find out the exact amount you must pay
to bring your mortgage loan current and to get other details about the amount you,
OWE,

You may also get these details by sending a request by certified mail to:

CLEAR RECON CORP

111 SW Columbia Street #9350
Portland, OR 97201
858-750-7600

THIS IS WHEN AND WHERE YOUR PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD IF
YOU bO NOT TAKE ACTION:
Date and time: 8/12/2019 at 1:00 PM

Place: ON THE FRONT STEPS OF THE KLAMATH COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, 316 MAIN STREET, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

CR{ DN-OR 02023018



(046898-OR

_THIS IS WHAT YOU CAN DO TO '_STO.P THE SALE:

I'1. You ¢an pay the amount past due or correct any other default, up to five days
before the sale.

2. You can refinance or otherwise pay off the loan in full anytime before the sale,

3. You can call OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC at 800-746-2936 to find out

i

if your lender is willing to give you more time or change the terms of your loan.
4. You can sell your home, provided the sale price is enough to pay what you owe, ;

There are government agencies and nonprofit organizations that can give you
information about foreclosure and help you decide what to do. For the name and
phone number of an organization near you, call the statewide toll-free phone
contact number at 855-480-1950, You may also wish to talk to a lawyer. If you
need help finding a lawyer, call the Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at
503-684- 3763 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or visit its website at;
www.osbar.org, Legal assistance may be available if you have a low income and
meet federal poverty guidelines. For more information and a directory of legal aid
programs, go to http://www.oregonlawhelp.org,

WARNING: You may get offers from people saying they can help you keep your
property. Be careful about those offers. Make sure you understand any papers you
are asked to sign. If you have any questions, talk to a lawyer or one of the
organizations mentioned above before signing.

Dated: 3/28/2019

Trustee name: Clear Recon Corp,

Trustee signature: Hamsa Uchi [ ¢ 4 i%¢ 0

Trustee telephone number: 85 8--75 0-7600
Trustee Sale No.: 046898-OR

CRC:DN-OR 02022018



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF OREGON,
COUNTY OF KLAMATH

I, Pat Bergstrom, Legal Specialist, being duly swom,
depose and say that I am the principle clerk of the
pubtisher of the Herald and News, a newspaper in
general circulation, as defined by Chapter 193 ORS,
printed and published at 2701 Foothills Bivd,

Klamath Falls, OR 97603 in the aforesaid county and
state; that | know from my personal knowledge that the
Legal#18897 SALE

STOX#918004 ZETTEL

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published
in the entire issue of said newspaper for: 4

Insertionés) in the foliowing issues;
04/1872019 04/25/2019 05/02/2019 05/09/2019

Total Cost: $1336.60

Y
A '\liy/,&(’ :./jz}f.é/

Subscribed and swém by Pat Bergstrom before me on:
9th day of May  in the year of 2019

Wy [ Q—,ﬁﬁ/y&

Notary Public of Gregon
My commision expires on May 11, 2020

BANK OF NE
N.A., NOT IN 75 iND
LY AS TRUSTEE OF

MNRZ PABS

;my M’uaﬁ sl
Deltguent
Pl

te Cfmnms
89;1@! A

SW Golusnbia S
8112@!)19 al Ih







